outstanding shares of our common stock. Dilution represents the difference between the portion of the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares in
this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after giving effect to this offering. Our net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2023, was approximately $91.8 million, or $2.47 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 32,516,267 shares of our common stock to new investors exercising warrants for cash at $8.25 per share and $3.45
per share and exercising pre-funded warrants for cash at $0.001, respectively, as applicable, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023, would
have been $199.5 million, or $2.86 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.39 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of: $5.39 per share to new investors exercising warrants for cash at $8.25
per share; $0.59 per share to new investors exercising warrants for cash at $3.45 per share; new investors exercising pre-funded warrants will not
experience dilution upon exercise of their pre-funded warrants. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share   $8.25   $3.45
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023   $2.47
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in offering   $0.39

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023, after giving effect to this
offering   $2.86   $2.86

Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering   $5.39   $0.59

The table above assume for illustrative purposes that all 32,516,267 shares of common stock are sold in this offering upon the exercise of the
warrants and pre-funded warrants for cash.

The above discussion and table are based on 37,175,815 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2023, and exclude
the following, all as of September 30, 2023:

•  32,765,078 shares of common stock underlying warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $3.34 per share (prior to the
exercise of the warrants to purchase common stock covered by this prospectus, and 248,811 shares of common stock underlying warrants